RULES AND REGULATIONS 

(Started in 2000) 

(amended up to 30 November 2018) 

1. The award shall be known as Dr. Matilal Pan Memorial award. 

2. The award shall be made out of the yearly interest that shall accrue on the sum of Rs. 25,000/- 

(Rupees twenty five thousand only) donated and later increased to Rs. 58,917=00 (Rupees 

Fifty eight thousand nine hundred and seventeen only) for this purpose and deposited by the 

Treasurer of the Anatomical Society of India as a long term fixed deposit in one of the 

Nationalised Banks of India at the highest rate of interest available. 

3. All the General Rules and Regulations for various awards which are not inconsistent with the